

No. 22-823

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALICIA THOMPSON,
Petitioner,

v.

JANELLE HENDERSON,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Washington*

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANIES
(NAMIC) AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

Matthew A. Fitzgerald
Counsel of Record
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 775-4716
mfitzgerald@mcguirewoods.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT.....5

I. Broad assumptions of racial impropriety
violate the Equal Protection and Due
Process Clauses.....5

II. The decision below creates an unworkable
and disastrous system.7

A. The decision below limits counsel
from challenging a minority party or
witness.....8

B. The decision below invites selection
of counsel to emphasize race, which
is wrong, illegal, and impractical.14

C. The decision below undermines
trust in juries and invites needless
appeals.....18

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	6
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970)	9
<i>Danco, Inc. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 178 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013)	6
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	16
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	5
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976)	16
<i>Parents Involved v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	6
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	16
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	6
<i>Schotis v. N. Coast Stevedoring Co.</i> , 163 Wash. 305 (1931)	13

<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action,</i> 572 U.S. 291 (2014)	6, 16
<i>Shaw v. Reno,</i> 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	6
<i>State v. Monday,</i> 171 Wash. 2d 667 (2011)	13
<i>Texas Dep't of Housing v. Inclusive Communities</i> <i>Project, Inc.,</i> 576 U.S. 519 (2015)	6
<i>Village of Freeport v. Barrella,</i> 814 F.3d 594 (2d Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Webster v. Fulton Cnty., Ga.,</i> 283 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2002)	17
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1981(a)	16
Other Authorities	
6 Washington Pattern Jury Instructions: Civil (7th ed. 2022)	10
M. Armstrong, <i>From Lynching to Central Park Karen: How</i> <i>White Women Weaponize White Womanhood,</i> 32 HASTINGS WOMEN'S L.J. 27 (2021)	12

Bureau of Justice Statistics, Civil Justice Survey of State Courts, <i>Civil Bench and Jury Trials in State Courts, 2005</i> (Oct. 2008), https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/ cbjtsc05.pdf	7
Bureau of Justice Statistics, Supplemental Survey of Civil Appeals, <i>Appeals from General Civil Trials in 46 Large Counties, 2001-2005</i> (June 2006), https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/ agctlc05.pdf	18
Defendant’s Amended Trial Brief, 2019 WL 8163159 (Wash. Super. filed Jan. 28, 2019)	2
T. Johnson, THE ATLANTIC, <i>Black-on-Black Racism: The Hazards of Implicit Bias</i> (Dec. 26, 2014), https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/ archive/2014/12/black-on-black-racism-the- hazards-of-implicit-bias/384028/	15
T. Jones & K. Norwood, <i>Aggressive Encounters & White Fragility: Deconstructing the Trope of the Angry Black Woman</i> , 102 IOWA L. REV. 2017 (2017)	12

National Center for State Courts, <i>Caseload Highlights, Vol. 11 No. 1</i> (Feb. 2005), https://www.courtstatistics.org/__data/assets/pdf_file/0017/30563/An-Empirical-Overview-of-Civil-Trial-Litigation.pdf	7, 18
Ninth Circuit Manual of Model Civil Jury Instructions (2023)	10
Plaintiff's Trial Brief, 2019 WL 8163156 (Wash. Super. filed Jan. 28, 2019)	2
M. Yarbrough & C. Bennett, <i>Cassandra and the "Sistahs": The Peculiar Treatment of African American Women in the Myth of Women as Liars,</i> 3 J. GENDER RACE & JUST. 625 (2000)	12, 19
